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GENERAL NOTES

HANDRAILS

FLASHING (OBC 9.20.13.)

Vi e in i 7.
N/

DCSIGN THAT FLLLS LIKC [ IOML

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO
CONVEY DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

06 MAY 25

1. THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT IS TO CONFORM TO THE 1. A REQUIRED HANDRAIL MUST BE CONTINUOUS, EXCEPT IN SINGLE DWELLINGS OR SECONDARY SUITES - 1. INSTALL WHERE SLOPING SURFACES INTERSECTS TO FORM A VALLEY, INTERSECTION OF WALLS AND DOOR SGHEDULE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2024 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE & THE CSA STANDARDS. 0BC 9.8.7.2. SHINGLED ROOF, AND AT CHIMNEY AND CHIMNEY SADDLE INTERSECTION - OBC 9.26.4.
THE LATEST REVISIONS TO ALL STANDARDS WILL GOVERN. 2. HANDRAILS MUST EXTEND 2300 MM BEYOND STAIRS/RAMPS, EXCEPT IN SINGLE DWELLINGS OR
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND SECONDARY SUITES - OBC 9.8.7.3. 2. FLASHING BENEATH WEEP HOLES IN MASONRY VENEER OVER WOOD-FRAME WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED UNIT
MEASUREMENTS ON SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR ON-SITE 3. HEIGHT OF HANDRAIL TO BE 31-1/2" - 38" (800-965MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE SO THAT IT EXTENDS FROM A POINT NOT LESS THAN 5mm BEYOND THE OUTER FACE OF THE BUILDING TYPE | DOOR # FROM ROOM TO ROOM DOOR WIDTH DOOR HEIGHT | DOORTYPE| HARDWARE LOCKSET FIRE-RATING COMMENTS
CONDITIONS THAT MAY NEGATIVELY AFFECT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. HANDRAIL TO A STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSINGS OF THE STAIR, THE SURFACE OF ELEMENT BELOW THE FLASHING TO A POINT 150mm UP THE WOOD FRAME WALL - OBC 9.20.13.6. m
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE DRAINAGE THE RAMP, FLOOR OR LANDING SERVED BY THE HANDRAIL - OBC 9.8.7.4. - -
REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION. 4. HANDRAILS MUST HAVE 250 MM CLEARANCE (260 MM IF SURFACE IS ROUGH) AND REMAIN FULLY 3. JOINTS IN FLASHING SHALL BE MADE WATERTIGHT - OBC 9.20.13.7. 1A 01 | KITCHEN/LIVING/ DINING/ BEDROOM 28 il
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR LENGTH - OBC 9.8.7.5. 1A 02 CLOSET KITCHEN/ LIVING/ DINING/ BEDROOM 50 6-8
4. INSTALL BENEATH JOINED MASONRY WINDOW SILLS, OVER THE BACK AND TOP OF PARAPET WALLS, OVER 1A 03 wiC KITCHEN/ LIVING/ DINING/ BEDROOM 24 6-8"
FOUNDATIONS GUARDRAILS THE HEADS OF GLASS BLOCK PANELS, BENEATH WEEP HOLES, AND OVER THE HEADS OF WINDOW AND DOOR 1A 04 wiC wiC 49" 6-8"
OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS WHEN THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE WINDOW OR DOOR 1B
1. PROTECT SUB-GRADE FROM WATER AND FREEZING ADJACENT TO AND BELOW ALL 1. REQUIRED BETWEEN ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES WITH AN ELEVATIONS DIFFERENCE GREATER FRAME AND THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE EAVE EXCEEDS 1/4 OF THE HORIZONTAL EAVE OVERHANG - OBC B 0 240" 68"
FOOTINGS AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION THAN 23-5/8" (600mm) - OBC 9.8.8.1. 9.20.13.3. 1B 01 KITCHEN/ LIVING/ DINING/ BEDROOM 28" 6-8"
2. PROTECT SUB-GRADE FROM WATER AND FREEZING ADJACENT TO AND BELOW ALL 2. GENERAL GUARD HEIGHT: MINIMUM 1,070 MM. 8 0 ENTRY CLOSET Y o8
FOOTINGS AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. » INTERIOR GUARDS (DWELLINGS & SECONDARY SUITES): MINIMUM 900 MM. OLUMBING & MECHANICAL e 0 | KITCHEN LViNG] DINNG BEDROGH CIOSET - -
3. PROVIDE 1500mm MINIMUM FROST COVER (FINISHED GRADE TO U/S FOOTING) FOR » EXTERIOR GUARDS (<1.8 M ABOVE GROUND, SINGLE DWELLING/SECONDARY SUITE): MINIMUM 900 MM. 18 03 KITCHEN! DINING/ LIVING ROOM 2.'4.. 6.'8..
HEATED FOOTINGS. » EXTERIOR STAIRS & LANDINGS (>10 M ABOVE GROUND): MINIMUM 1,500 MM. - OBC 9.8.8.3.(3 - -
4. BACKFILLING TO PROCEED SIMULTANEOUSLY ON BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION NG CRITERIA To CONPORT Yo OBC 1o ) A 0830) 1. PLUMBING SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO PART 7 OF THE OBC (9.31.2.1,) 18 03 | KITCHEN/ LIVING/ DINING/ BEDROOM wic 24" 6-8"
\évéhL,lLPiéETxE%EPT WHERE TEMPORARY SUPPORT FOR THE WALL I5 PROVIDED), AND 4. CLEAR SPACING BETWEEN BALUSTERS 4" (100mm) MAX - OBC 9.8.8.5. 2. WHERE THE BUILDING IS IN A LOCATION WHERE THE SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION, Sa(0.2), IS 15 gj — DIN'{;‘V% Sl Wi 421: 22
' 5.NO CLIMBABLE ELEMENTS BETWEEN 4 AND 36" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR - OBC 9.8.8.6 GREATER THAN 0.55, SERVICE WATER HEATERS SHALL BE SECURED TO THE STRUCTURE TO RESIST = e
6. TO COMPLY WITH OBC 9.8.8. FOR RESISTANCE TO LOADING AND NEWEL ANCHORAGE. OVERTURNING AND DISPLAGEMENT - OBC 9.316.2. 1B 05 wiC 24 6-8
CONCRETE 7. SELECTED ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL SYSTEM TO BE COMPLIANT WITH THE ABOVE MENTIONED 1B 06 BEDROOM 2 26" 6-8"
CRITERIA AND CRITERIA LISTED BELOW 3. ALL BATHROOMS EXHAUSTS TO BE INTEGRATED WITH THE HRV SYSTEM. 1B 07 BEDROOM 2 CLOSET 5-21/4" 68"
1. CONCRETE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS: » DESIGN CRITERIA: DESIGN COMPLETE DECK SYSTEM INCLUDING ANCHORAGE TO B 08 20" 6-8"
FOOTINGS - 25 MPa WITHSTAND THE SPECIFIED HORIZONTAL LOADS AND WIND LOADS CALCULATED IN 4, BASEMENT FLOOR DRAINS & OTHER BASEMENT FITTING IS RECOMMENDED TO BE CONNECTED WITH 1B 09 M.BEDROOM 26" 6-8"
FOUNDATION WALLS - 30 MPa ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012 AND SUPPLEMENTS. CALCULATIONS BACKFLOW CHECK VALVES. v o
1B 10 M.BEDROOM CLOSET 53 6-8
SLAB-ON-GRADE TO BE DETERMINED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED TO B v g oo IR
» 25 MPa CLASS N CONCRETE IN BASEMENT PRACTICE IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO ENGAGED BY THE INSTALLING SUBCONTRACTOR. 5. EACH UNIT MUST HAVE A SEPARATE SHUT-OFF VALVE. B 2 e BEDROOM 3 P 68"
» 32 MPa CLASS N CONCRETE IN GARAGE & EXTERIOR SLAB 5 m WG Wic e o
» SHOP DRAWINGS: INDICATE DESIGN LOADS, MEMBER SIZES, MATERIALS, DESIGN < ad
2. MINIMUM COVER TO REINFORCING BARS: THICKNESS EXCLUSIVE OF COATINGS, COATING SPECIFICATIONS, CONNECTION AND ROOFS 1B 14 BEDROOM 3 CLOSET 50 68
FOOTINGS - 75 mm BRACING DETAILS, SCREW SIZES AND SPACING, AND ANCHORS. INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY 1C
FOUNDATION WALLS - 50rmm SHOP DETAILS AND ERECTION DIAGRAMS, INCLUDING TYPICAL WALL SECTIONS, PARAPET 1. ROOF VENTS ARE TO BE UNIFORM ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING WITH NOT LESS THAN 25% AT 1c 01 210" 68"
SECTIONS AND FENESTRATION OPENING ELEVATIONS. SHOW SPLICE DETAILS WHERE THE TOP AND NOT LESS THAN 25% AT THE BOTTOM - OBC 9.19.1.2. 1C 02 ENTRY CLOSET 30" 6-8"
3. PROVIDE 36 BAR-DIAMETER LAP SPLICED FOR ALL REINFORCED STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED PERMITTED. INDICATE DIMENSIONS, OPENINGS, REQUIREMENTS OF RELATED WORK AND 1c 03 wic o o8
ON DRAWINGS (INCLUDING CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS) CRITICAL INSTALLATION PROCEDURES. SHOW TEMPORARY BRACING REQUIRED FOR 2. ROOF VENT AREA MIN, 1/300 OF THE INSULATED AREA. 1c ) EEDROGNE B B
ERECTION PURPOSES. 1 05 CLOSET BEDROOM 2 60" g
4. THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE IS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE .a SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF THE REGISTERED 3. ROOF VENT AREA MIN, 1/150 OF THE INSULATED AREA FOR SLOPE 1IN 6 OR LESS. o 0 KITOHEN SANTRY g o5
FOLLOWING STANDARDS (INCLUDING LATEST REVISIONS): PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED TO PRACTICE IN THE PROVINCE OF = =
» CONCRETE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION - CAN3-A23.3-M84 ONTARIO ENGAGED BY THE INSTALLING SUBCONTRACTOR. 4. EAVE PROTECTION REQUIRED ON SHINGLE, SHAKES, OR TILE ROOFS EXTENDING FROM THE EDGE OF 1C 07 PANTRY LAUNDRY/ UTILITY 2'-6 6-8
- METHODS OF TEST FOR CONCRETE - CAN3.A23.2 THE ROOF A MIN OF 2-11" (900 mm) UP THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS THAN 11-3/4" (300 mm) INSIDE 1C 08 BALCONY DINING/ LIVING ROOM 6-0" 6-8"
CODE FOR DESIGN OF CONCRETE STRUCTURES FOR BUILDINGS: GAN3-A23.3-M84 THE INNER FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL - OBC 9.26.5-1. 10 09 M BEDROOM il 68
' ' AIR/ VAPOR/ MOISTURE BARRIER 1C 10 M.BEDROOM wIC 26" 6-8"
» BILLET STEEL BARS FOR CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT: Fy = 400 MPa. TO GSAG30.18 5. ASPHALT SHINGLES UNDERLAY TO BE (OBC.9.26.6.1): o 11 ENSUTE e o o5
» QUALIFICATION CODES FOR TESTING LABORATORIES: CSA A 283 1. AIR BARRIERS TO BE CONTINUOUS - OBC 9.25.3.3. - ASPHALT-SATURATED SHEATHING PAPER WEIGHTING NOT LESS THAN 0.195 KG/M2, OR 1 n KITCHEN 3" 68"
» AIR ENTRAINING ADMIXTURES FOR CONCRETE: CAN3- A266.2-M78 2. AIR BARRIERS TO CONFORM TO OBC 9.25.3. - NO. 15 PLAIN OR PERFORATED ASPHALT SATURATED FELT i n KITOHEN KTCHEN g o8
» GUIDELINES FOR THE USE OF ADMIXTURES IN CONCRETE: CAN3-A266.4-M78 3. PROVIDE AIR AND VAPOR TABS FOR AND SEAL TO DOOR & WINDOW OPENINGS. 5
4. PROVIDE AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE AT ATTACHED GARAGES TO PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF FUMES AND __ -
STRUCTURAL STEEL CO GASES INTO DWELLING - OBC 9.10.9.16.(4). INTERIOR NOTES 2B 01 2:10 610
5. VAPOR BARRIERS TO CONFORM TO 9.25.3. & CAN/CGSB 31.34-M. 28 02 ENTRY CLOSET 2-6 6-8
1. THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE IS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 6. MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS WHERE THE WOOD IS IN CONTACT WITH 1. REPLACE 1/2" GB WITH WATER RESISTANT TYPE PRODUCT AT ALL SHOWER, SHOWER-TUB WALLS & 2B 03 KITCHEN/ DINING/ LIVING ROOM 24" 6'-8"
FOLLOWING STANDARDS (INCLUDING LATEST REVISIONS): CONCRETE OR UNIT MASONRY LOCATED BELOW GRADE - OBC 9.23.2.3. SHOWER WINDOW SILLS AND JAMBS. 2B 04 KITCHEN/ DINING/ LIVING ROOM 2-6" 6-8"
» GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ROLLED OR WELDED STRUCTURAL QUALITY STEEL: 2B 05 wiC 24" 6-8"
CANICSAG40.21 DOORS 2. INSTALL GALVANIZED METAL PAN & DRAIN AT ALL WASHING MACHINE LOCATIONS o8 06 BEDROOM 2 oYY o8
» STRUCTURAL QUALITY STEEL: CAN/CSA-G40.20/G40.21 - 2B 08 20" 6-8"
3. REINFORCEMENT SHOULD BE PROVIDED FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS AS PER OBC 9.5.2.3
» LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES: CAN3-S16.1 1. DOORS, INCLUDING SLIDERS LOCATED MORE THAN 23-5/8" (600mm) ABOVE GROUND OR LANDINGS TO 2B 09 M.BEDROOM 26" 6-8"
» CERTIFICATION OF COMPANIES FOR FUSION WELDING OF STEEL STRUCTURES: CSA- BE EITHER RESTRICTED IN OPENING OR BE PROVIDED WITH GUARDS AS PER OBC 9.8.8.1. DRAINAGE % 0 CLOSET HEEDROON o e
W47.1 = 2B 11 28" 6-8" 1-HR
. \EVLEELCDTERDOSTEESE[ACI;\ICI)J:SRTDRSLJ CCTS&LNTV? ;TI\CL) :riévv\)/éf gl &Z\ng\)wsg - 2. PROVISIONS SHOULD BE PROVIDED TO RESIST FORCED ENTRY AS PER OBC 9.7.5.2 & 9.7.5.3. 1. WINDOW WELLS SHALL BE DRAINED 0 THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE LOCATION (00 5 = S0 TG o B
’ ( ): COANSS- 3. EXCEPT WHERE A DOOR ON THE SAME FLOOR LEVEL AS THE BEDROOM PROVIDES DIRECT ACCESS TO NOT DIRECTLY CONNECT TO WEEPING TILE SYSTEM) - OBC 9.14.6.3. ig 1 2 CLVCV)/';:ET BED‘;{V(’)COM . gg 22
THE EXTERIOR, EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM IN A SUITE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT : -
2. STEEL STRENGTHS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: LEAST ONE OUTSIDE WINDOW THAT IS OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF TOOLS 2. DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF A 2C
> STRUCTURAL STEEL GRADE G40.21M 350W, Fy = 345 MPa FOR W SHAPES, Fy = 300 MPa PROVIDES AN INDIVIDUAL, UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN PORTION HAVING A MINIMUM AREA OF 0.35sm WITH NO FOUNDATION WALL WHERE THE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN 211" (900 mm) BELOW THE 2C 01 210" 6-10"
FOR OTHER SHAPES DIMENSION LESS THAN 380mm, AND MAINTAINS THE REQUIRED OPENING WITHOUT THE NEED FOR ADJACENT EXTERIOR GROUND LEVEL - OBC 9.14.2.1. 2C 02 ENTRY CLOSET 30 68"
» HSS GRADE G40.21M 350W, CLASS H, Fy = 350 MPa ADDITIONAL SUPPORT. o 03 DINING) LIVING ROOM Wi o A
» BOLTS A325/A325M (UIN); ANCHOR BOLTS A307/A307M (UIN) DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNIT 5 T STETTEEG R BT B
4. DOOR BETWEEN ATTACHED GARAGES AND DWELLING SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING, WEATHER STRIPPED, C 05 BEDROOM 2 dosel 60" g
3. ALL SHOP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED, ALL FIELD CONNEGTIONS SHALL BE WELDED OR AND HAVE A SELF CLOSING DEVICE-OBC 9.10.9.16. 1. A DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNIT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT TO RECEIVE 2C 06 PANTRY KITCHEN 26" 6-8"
BOLTED, USING HIGH TENSILE BOLTS BEARING TYPE, CONNECTION SHALL BE C.1.S.C. DOUBLE ANGLE - - -
BEAM CONNECTIONS FOR A325 BOLTS AND E70XX FILLET WELDS, MINIMUM SIZE OF BOLTS - 3/4" (20 5. MAINTAIN ONE LINE OF PASSAGE FROM THE UTILITY ROOM TO THE EXTERIOR WITH ALL DOORWAYS ,\DAEAI\?"E\' g\llﬁA(;rV%IE;g(I)I\IMTIIA-\ILELE?VI;gXZI/EATGS SA?TF ROMATLEAST TWO SHOWERS WHERE THERE ARE TWO OR ;g g; LAUN%LR?(?ETHLITY Bii‘;?g:{" 2 5'22 ;’4 2:
DI : , T o
) BEING A MIN. 32" IN WIDTH. 2. DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO CSA B55.2, DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY oc 08 DINING! LIVING ROOM BALCONY o0 g
4. SHOP PAINT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS 6. INSTALL 'BLUESKIN' PROTECTION AROUND ALL WINDOW & DOOR OPENINGS AS PER MANUFACTURER gNT'LSE MINIMUM EFFICIENCY OF A DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNIT SHALL BE DETERMINED IN 2C 09 M.BEDROOM 5.0" 6-8"
RECOMMENDATIONS. ' ] 2C 10 wic M.BEDROOM 26" 6-8"
5. PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING DURING CONSTRUCTION CONFORMANCE WITH CSA B55.1, “TEST METHOD FOR MEASURING EFFICIENCY AND PRESSURE LOSS OF a a
DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNITS’. 2C 1 WIC EN-SUITE 2-4 6-8
2C 12 KITCHEN 32" 6-8"
6. FLOOR STEEL BEAMS SHOULD BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED (0BC 9.23.4.3) FINISHES SENTENCE (4 SHALL BE NOT LESS TN dogh T T WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH = - RV L2 s a
» THE WOOD JOISTS BEAR ON TS TOP FLANGE AT INTERVALS OF 610MM OR LESS OVER ITS 5 A DRAIN W ;)\'TER AT RECOVERY UNIT SHALL BE INSTALLED - :
ENTIRE LENGTH 1. FLOOR FINISHES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, GENERAL STORAGE AREAS AND ENTRANCES : "IN AN UPRIGHT POSITION THAT DOES NOT DIVERGE MORE THAN 5 DEGREES FROM THE
» THE LOAD BEING APPLIED TO THIS BEAM IS TRANSMITTED THROUGH THE JOISTS SHALL BE WATER RESISTANT - OBC 9.30.1.2. ERTICAL
» 19x38mm WOOD STRIPS IN CONTACT WITH THE TOP FLANGE ARE NAILED ON BOTH SIDED . ’
OF THE BEAM TO THE BOTTOM OF THE JOIST SUPPORTED. 2. WALL FINISHES IN ALL TUB AND SHOWER AREAS TO BE WATERPROOF - OBC 9.29.2.1. T:_’I\‘EAUZ?TS'T'ON SUCH THAT THE COLD WATER INLET CONNECTION IS AT THE BOTTOM OF
, \ - DOWNSTREAM OF A WATER SOFTENER WHERE A WATER SOFTENER IS INSTALLED, AND
3. CERAMIC TILE REQUIRES MINIMUM 5/8' (16mm) SUB-FLOOR +1/4" (6mm) UNDERLAY. "IN A CONDITIONED SPACE OR ON THE WARM SIDE OF THE DEWPOINT OF THE WAL
WOOD ROOF TRUSSES/ JOISTS ASSEMBLY y
4. EXTERIOR COMPOSITE DECK MATERIALS ' /
1. ROOF TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN TRUSSES FOR THE UNFACTORED WORKING LOADS » THERMOPLASTIC COMPOSITE LUMBER PLANKS REINFORCED WITH GLASS, CARBON OR METAL / / / / / \
INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. FIBRES, SUITABLE FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATION FIREPLACES s /
2. TRUSSES AND BRIDGING ARE TO BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE » MAX ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION AS AN EXPRESSED RATIO OF THE CLEAR SPAN - 1/240 - OBC 9.4.3.1.
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, O-REG 332/12 (LATEST EDITION). . SHOULD BE SUITABLE FOR JOIST SPACING OF 16" OC 1. FIREPLACE, FIREPLACE INSERT, WOODSTOVE, AND/OR CHIMNEY TO BE ULC LISTED AND INSTALLED AS —— -
3. TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE , PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION. | - - -
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO. > INSTALL SLEEPERS, DECKING, TRIM AND ACCESSORIES PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 2. FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES AND THEIR INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO ULC S 610. N N
4. TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED FOR SPECIFIED WIND UPLIET. » INSTALL DECKING PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING MEMBERS, WITH ENDS STAGGERED OVER MINIMUM . N § § N P
5. SPECIFIC-PURPOSE CONNECTORS (HURRICANE CLIPS) ARE REQUIRED AT ALL TRUSS-TO-PLATE 1-1/2 INCHES (38 VM) FIRM BEARING. APPLIANCES
CONNECTIONS, TRUSS MANUFACTURERS TO DESIGN AND SUPPLY CONNECTORS. » CONSIDER THE EXPANSION/CONTRACTION OF THE SELECTED PRODUCT AND PLAN GAPS AT BOARD s Ll AN \
ABUTMENT JOINTS, TERMINATION POINTS, AND TRIM LOCATIONS ACCORDINGLY. COMPLY WITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION GUIDELINES. 1.TO BE ULC LISTED AND INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION. _ _ _ _ o= 1 _ _ _
WOOD FRAMING - BOTH ENDS OF THE PLANKS SHOULD BE SUPPORTED 2. FIRE PROTECTION FOR GAS AND ELECTRIC RANGES TO BE PROVIDED AS PER OBC 9.10.22. DOOR TYPE 1
DOOR TYPE 2 DOOR TYPE 3 DOOR TYPE 4 DOOR TYPE 5 DOOR TYPE 6 DOOR TYPE 7 DOOR TYPE 8
1. ALL TIMBER CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, O-REG EXTERIOR DOOR
332112, LATEST REVISIONS. EXTERIOR DOOR POCKET DOOR BARN DOOR
2. ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING LUMBER IS TO BE SPF NO.2 GRADE OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED, 'STUD'
GRADE IS NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR BEARING WALLS, LINTELS AND POSTS. Q DOOR TYPES
n_ q1_An
3. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS OVER 90" TO 120" TO HAVE HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT. ALL 1/4"=1-0
LOAD BEARING WALLS OVER 120" TO HAVE CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT THIRD POINTS. DAYLIGHT CALCULATIONS
4. ALL BEAMS REQUIRE RESTRAINT AGAINST LATERAL DISPLACEMENT AND ROTATION AT THE POINT . . .
OF BEARING. Dayllght Dayhght Dayllght 86" 86" 0 0 10 £,
UNIT # Name Area | Required % | Provided SF | Provided % o 0 0 Py - i — — — — 36"
5. FOR BUILT-UP BEAMS, IT IS ASSUMED THAT EACH PLY IS A SINGLE CONTINUOUS MEMBER, oy - - — 4, 28 28 14 2 P 14 , 28 28 , 14
FASTENED TOGETHER SECURELY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 4 TIMES THE DEPTH AND THAT EACH UNIT 1A — - — - — — - — — — - S - —
PLY IS EQUALLY LOADED. *(SEE 9.23.8.3.(7)(8) FOR FASTENING MEMBERS) UNIT 1A KITCHEN] LIVING/ 270SF 0 2787 SF 105% P N > ] \ /
DINING/ BEDROOM ) N / \ . - i ~ . i /A
6. BUILT-UP RECTANGULAR COMPRESSION MEMBERS SHALL CONSIST OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF UNIT 1B - - - - o o o o -
EQUAL LENGTH FASTENED TOGETHER USING NAILS, LAG SCREWS OR BOLTS. UNIT 1B SEDROOM 2 3 = 663 SF X I < e e ® - ® P ® . ) ® S / \
- : % N %
o AN e -
7. WHEN USED, NAILS SHALL PENETRATE THROUGH AT LEAST OF 3/4 OF THE THICKNESS OF THE LAST UNIT18 BEDROOM 3 195 SF S 12.91SF 6.6% © N p \ / L L L | / ) %
INDIVIDUAL PIECE. THE NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FROM EITHER FACE OF THE BUILT-UP MEMBER ALONG UNIT 1B KITCHEN/ DINING/ 262 SF 10% 39.78 SF 15.2% | — . — | ©
LIVING ROOM ~ — ~
THE LENGTH. : :
UNIT 1B M.BEDROOM 116 SF 5% 11.60 SF 10.0% % ® ] . " " " " ]
8. ALL EXPOSED EXT. WOOD TO BE PRESSURE TREATED (P.T.) UNIT 1C T ® ® ® ® ® ® ®
UNIT 1C BEDROOM 2 113 SF 5% 10.09 SF 8.9% 55 5
9. WHEN INDIVIDUAL PIECES OF THE BUILT-UP MEMBER ARE WIDER THAN 3 TIMES THEIR THICKNESS, UNIT1C DINING/ LIVING ROOM | 278 SF 10% 66.16 SF 23.8% St - B - i I R I
THERE SHOULD BE AT LEAST 2 ROWS OF FASTENERS ACROSS THE MEMBER WIDTH
UNIT 1C KITCHEN 133 SF 5.80 SF 44% FLOOR LEVEL TYPE A1 TYPE A2 TYPEB1 TYPE B2 TYPEC1 TYPE C2 TYPED1 TYPE D2 TYPEE
UNIT 1C M.BEDROOM 140 SF 5% 10.09 SF 7.2%
STAIRS UNIT 1C OFFICE 69 SF 5%
UNIT 2A
1. THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY, OVER THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE UNIT2A KITCHEN/ LIVING/ J70SF 1 2787 SF 105%
STAIR, FROM A STRAIGHT LINE TANGENT TO THE TREAD AND LANDING NOSINGS TO THE LOWEST POINT DINING/ BEDROOM o0 8-6"
ABOVE. o UNIT 2B i i o o 6-0" , 2 B} 5-0" ,
» HEADROOM CLEARANCE IS 6-9" (2050mm) MIN. UNIT 28 BEDROOM 2 B SF 5 863 SF 3% I N S PR, 1 AN . .. 7 I 7 L
» FOR SINGLE DWELLING UNIT OR A DWELLING UNIT WITH SDU IS 65" (1950mm) UNIT 28 BEDROOM 3 195 SF o 1450 SF 7 1% i 14 2 28 14 = ] .
» FOR STAIRS THAT ARE LOCATED UNDER BEAMS AND DUCTING IN SDU IS 6-13/16" (1850mm) - OBC 9.8.2.2. UNIT 2B KITCHEN) DINING! 60 SF 0% 3078 SF 152% . & . 1 1 . % g & ——
2. NOSING TO BE EITHER ROUNDED OR BEVELED EXTENDING NOT LESS THAN 6 MM AND NOT MORE THAN LIVING ROOM ' ' 2 —=5 e — & P 3 |
14MM-OBC9.8438. UNIT 2B M.BEDROOM 116 SF 5% 11.60 SF 10.0% ) / \ L
UNIT 2C . / \ 24172
TABLE 9.8.4.1. UNIT 2C BEDROOM 2 113 SF 5% 10.09 SF 8.9% 2-10" .
RISE FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS, TAPERED TREADS AND WINDERS AND RUN FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS UNIT 2C DINING! LIVING ROOM 1305 SF 0% 6616 SF N T% % % 2
UNIT 2C KITCHEN 133 5F 580 SF 44% © © ) %
STAIR TYPE MAX. RISE FOR | MIN. RISE FOR MAX. RUN FOR MIN RUN FOR UNIT 2C M.BEDROOM 140 SF 5% 10.09 SF 7.2% 5 \ / @ ©
SIAR TYPE ALLSTEPS | ALLSTEPS | RECTANGULAR TREADS | RECTANGULAR TREADS UNIT 2C OFFICE 69 SF 5% © \ /
PRIVATE STAIRS 200mm/ 7 7/8in 125mm/ 5in 355mm/ 14in 255mm/ 10 1/16in BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW L o —— — 4 BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW
_ _ , OPERABLE PART 8.15SF & & OPERABLE PART 6.04SF
PUBLIC STAIRS 180mm/ 7 1/16in | 125mm/ 5in NO LIMIT 2B0mm/ 111320 | ettt <\ LT B o
SERVICE STAIRS NO LIMIT 125mm/ 5in 355mm/ 14in NO LIMIT BASEMENT TYPEF TYPE G1 TYPE 62 TYPEH TYPE|
STAIRS TO UNOCCUPIED . .
NTTIC SPACE NO LIMIT 125mm/ 5in 355mm 14in NO LIMIT
STAIRS TO CRAWL SPACE NO LIMIT 125mm/ 5in 355mm/ 14in NO LIMIT WINDOW SCHEDULE
STAIRS THAT SERVE @ 1/4" _ 1!_0"
MEZZANINES NOT EXCEEDING NO LIMIT 125mm/ 5in 355mm/ 14in NO LIMIT -
20 SM WITHIN LIVE/WORK UNITS

1. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED

2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DATUMS,
AND LEVELS PRIOR TO COMMENCE-
MENT OF WORK

3.ALL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS TO BE
REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO CON-
SULTANT

4. VARIATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO
WORK SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS
SHALL NOT BE CARRIED OUT WITH-
OUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
THE CONSULTANT.

5. DIMENSIONS ARE TO:

- C/L STUD FOR INTERIOR WOOD FRAMING

- TO EXT FACE OF FRAMING FOR EXT

WOOD FRAMING

- F/O CONCRETE AND MASONRY

- R/O OF WINDOWS

- C/L DOORS
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|74 (/I
Ty T ; TTTTT] i APPLICABLE 0BC 2024 REQUIREMENTS FOR
RN
LLILLL. | Ll FIRE-SEPARATION
| |4 -
— I ' S— UNIT 2C OBC 2024, 9.10.12.4. PROTECTION OF SOFFITS
— — K >\ L (3) Protection required by Sentence (2) shall be provided by
UNIT 2B I ] ENTRY (@) noncombustible material having a minimum thickness of
M O I I 0.38 mm and a melting point not below 650°C,
] UNIT ZB I M Sk (b) not less than 12.7 mm thick gypsum soffit board or gypsum PRELIMINARY
1-HR FRR B/W UNITS [BSMT] il [MAIN / —A wallboard installed according to CSA A82.31-M, “Gypsum NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
I i T ication.” THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO
ASPER 9.10.9.16.03) —. =317 SF=——1{l | |~ 1HRFRRB/WUNITS L 1R FRR B/W UNITS Board Application, | e DES o NN oL
REREE! } AS PER 9.10.9.16.(3) (c) not less than 11 mm thick plywood,
= = ol FLUUR] ASPER 9.10.9.16.(3) (d) not less than 12.5 mm thick OSB or waferboard, or 06 MAY 25
,,,,, (e) not less than 11 mm thick lumber.
R 676 SF 1. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED
= 2.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
,,,,, OBC 2024, 9.10.9.16. SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUITES VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DATUMS,
/ N ] (1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3) and Article 9.10.21.2., m%%g&g&mw TO COMMENCE-
' - ] \ suites in reS|d§nt|al occupancies shall be §epar§ted frgm adJacent 3. ALL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS TO BE
_ rooms and suites by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating of REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO CON-
not less than 45 min. SULTANT
UNIT ZA 4. VARIATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO
L . : WORK SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS
1-HR FRR B/W UNITS 362 SF 1-HR FRR B/W UNITS (3) Except as provided in Sentences(4) and (5), dwelling units that SHALL NOT BE CARRIED OUT WITH-
AS PER 9.10.9.16.(3) —| AS PER 9.10.9.16.(3) contain 2 or more storeys including basements shall be separated from OUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
- \ the remainder of the building by a fire separation having a fire- ; BT‘JE%%’;‘(?#SLTAAR"‘ET-T o
' N resistance rating of not less than 1 h. - GIL STUD FOR INTERIOR WOOD FRAMING
-HR FRR B/W UNITS 11— 1-HRFRR B/W UNITS - TO EXT FACE OF FRAMING FOR EXT
UN|‘|‘ 1A SPER 9.10.9.16.(3) AS PER 9.10.9.16.(3) (4) Walls and floor-ceiling framing in a house with a secondary suite D RN D HASONRY
that separate dwelling units from each other or dwelling units from -RIO OF WINDOWS
362 SF ancillary spaces and common spaces need not comply with Sentence -C/LDOORS

(1), where the walls and floor-ceiling framing are protected by a
continuous smoke-tight barrier of not less than 15.9mm thick Type X
gypsum board installed on

(a) both sides of walls, and

(b) the underside of floor-ceiling framing.

H\ j I 11 ~~—— 1-HRFRR B/W UNITS UNIT 1B
1-HR FRR B/W UNITS — ‘ - | AS PER 9.10.9.16.(3)
ASPER 9.109.16.3) | UNIT 1B v - (MAIN

(BSMT) — FLOOR)

Smoke-tight barriers must have sealed joints or filled openings at

- 1-HRFRR B/W UNITS connections to maintain integrity - OBC 2024, A-9.10.9.2.(2) AND (3)
AS PER 9.10.9.16.(3)

OBC 2024, 9.10.12.3. EXTERIOR WALLS MEETING AT AN ANGLE
(2) Exterior wall of each fire compartment (where exterior walls of a
building meet at an external angle of 135° or less) within the 1.2 m

—_— distance shall have a fire-resistance rating not less than that required
317 SF 676 SF UNIT 1 c for the interior vertical fire separation between the compartment and
| | ENTRY the remainder of the building.
—— e
41SF OBC 2024, 9.10.15.5. CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING
ffffffff FACE OF HOUSES
F———————— = N I
C - - - - -7 ] (1.1) (b) the limiting distance is less than 1.2 m but not less than 0.6 m,
provided that the exposing building face has a fire-resistance rating of
[

OBC 2024, 9.10.9.6. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
PENETRATIONS OF FIRE SEPARATIONS

\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l:l > Firestop Requirement: Must meet CAN/ULC-S115 with an F rating
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [

@ BASEMENT = : —
1/8" = 1!_0" I
L 2 MAIN FLOOR
] 1/8"=1-0" S e e e e » Alternative Sealing: If the penetrating item is steel, ferrous, copper,
UNIT zc i . S concrete, or masonry, it must be tightly fitted or cast in place.
[ ] I » Integrity Maintenance: Penetrations must be sealed to preserve fire
I
[

— I separation effectiveness.
__7 I > Firewall Penetrations: Must be sealed with a firestop meeting
765 SF _ ) CAN/ULC-S115 with an FT rating not less than the fire-resistance
rating.

matching the required fire-resistance rating.

T T TITTTTT
|
|
|

OBC 2024, A-9.10.9.6.(1) PENETRATION OF FIRE SEPARATIONS
» Part 9 Buildings: Fire separation integrity is maintained using

UNlT zc generic firestop materials such as mineral wool, gypsum plaster, or
Portland cement mortar, as specified in Clause 9.10.9.6.(1)(c).

1-HR FRR B/W UNITS [LU FT] @ OBC 2024, 9.10.9.7. PIPING PENETRATIONS

384 SF » General Requirement: Drain, waste, vent, and central vacuum
piping may penetrate a fire separation or fire-rated membrane if
protected per 9.10.9.6.(1)(a) or (b), except as noted.

| T~ 1-HR FRR B/W UNITS | | T~ 1-HR FRR B/W UNITS » Vertical Fire Separations: Combustible DWV piping is permitted on

; AS PER 9.10.9.16.(3) ] AS PER 9.10.9.16.(3) one side only, provided it is not in a vertical shaft.
: ;T‘ iﬂ UNIT 1[: ﬁ > Horizontal Fire Separations (Two-Dwelling Buildings):
Combustible DWV piping is allowed on one side only.
! [LU FT] > Water Distribution Pipes:

N
A
-
|

——
1-HR FRR B/W UNITS %
ASPER 9.10.9.16.(3) — I ASPER 9.10.9.16.(3) —

v

384 SF » Noncombustible piping must be protected per 9.10.9.6.(1).
» Combustible piping (if not in a vertical shaft) must be sealed
= with a firestop per 9.10.9.6.(1)(a).

OBC 2024, 9.10.9.8. PENETRATIONS BY OUTLET BOXES OR
] -——— B SERVICE EQUIPMENT IN CONCEALED SPACES

UNIT 1 c || —— — » General Requirement: Outlet boxes may penetrate fire-rated

o - assemblies if sealed with a firestop meeting CAN/ULC-S115 with an FT

[ZND FI_] E=== - rating matching the fire-resistance rating.

765 SF i = > Noncombustible Outlet Boxes: Exempt if they are <0.016 m?, total

<0.065 m? per 9.3 m?, and have <3 mm annular space around them.

» Combustible Outlet Boxes: Exempt if enclosed in 0.3 m? fire-

blocking material or within noncombustible mineral fiber insulation (=

1.22 kg/m?), with total openings <0.016 m? per space. AREAS & FlRE'RATlNG

|

TWEEDSMUIR LONG SEMIS
673 TWEEDSMUIR AVE, OTTAWA, K12 5P7

- - » Opposite Sides of Vertical Fire Separations: Noncombustible
boxes allowed if 2600 mm apart, enclosed, or in insulated spaces;
GROSS 3RD FLOOR AREA - 1011 SF combustible boxes allowed per enclosure/insulation rules.
(EXCLUDING INTERCONNECTED FLOOR SPACE) » Service Equipment Penetrations: Must be sealed with a firestop per
| CAN/ULC-S115 or 9.10.9.6.(1)(a) if within a wall cavity, floor, ceiling, or
GROSS 2ND FLOOR AREA - 1673 SF service space above/below the fire separation. N
@ 3RD FLOOR
1/8" = -II_OH

2ND FLOOR
Dy

A1.2
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CANTILEVERED CONCRETE STEPS
(DUE TO PROTECTION OF TREE ROOTS)

PLEASE PROVIDE DETAIL FOR
CANTILEVERED CONCRETE
STEPS OR ON PILES

FOUNDATION PLAN
Q) 1/4"=1-0"

PLEASE PROVIDE NOTES

OR DETAILS FOR THE
BASEMENT WALK-OUT

4

FOUNDATION 30
@)

A

/\

FOOTINGS

1. TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON STABLE UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH
AN ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 75 kPa OR GREATER

2.CONFIRM SOIL BEARING CAPACITY AT TIME OF
EXCAVATIONS.

STRIP FOOTING

[72]
-
-_

(72]
T
N

(72]
T
w

ALL FOOTINGS TO BE SF-1 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
30"x8" CONC STRIP FOOTING c/w 3-15M CONT. BARS
24"x8" CONC STRIP FOOTING c/w 2-15M CONT. BARS

42"x8" CONC STRIP FOOTING c/w 4-15M CONT. BARS

FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCEMENT @ WINDOWS

SEE 2/A2.1 FOR BASEMENT WINDOWS REINFORCEMENT

SLAB ON GRADE

SOG-1 - 3" CONCRETE SLAB

- 2" RIGID INSULATION

- 10 mil POLY VAPOR BARRIER (CGSS 51.34)

- 8" COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL (TO 96% SPD)
- 2" SM (HI-40) RIGID FOAM INSULATION

A e an -
VU CASNDTY Lo
a0

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO
CONVEY DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

06 MAY 25

- UNDISTURBED SOIL
. MAINFLOOR-T/05/8" PLY
3 0" FOUNDATION WALL
l 7814m Lo FD1"1 : /;,L, ALL FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE FDN-1 UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED
== _ - 2-15M (HORIZONTAL / CONTINUOUS) REBAR TOP AND BOTTOM
Sl L | East PROVIDE NOTES FDN-1 8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL + 2-15m TOP + BOTTOM
L Emeerntl B B e — OR DETAILS FOR THE
—| = — SASENENTWALKOUT FDN-2 10" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL + 2-15m TOP + BOTTOM
_ T/0BASEMENT SLAB 7 8" THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
o ass C/W 15M BARS @ 18" O/C ON 24x8" STRIP FOOTING
U/S FOOTINGS 75.935 C/W 2-15M CONT. BARS. REFER TO SECTION FOR
-10-15/8" WALL + FOOTING DETAILS
@ BASEMENT WALK-OUT SEBTIUN DETAIL FOR RIGID INSULATION
1/4"=1-0"
11-0 314" 210" 1041 1/2" 240" | 42120 A3 421" 2-10" 10-1 1/2" 210" 11-0 314"
L ~ TOPOFFDNWALL
% % % ] -115/8"
<, = = %
N N P -
S . N - Ec:?)
AN N P e
- N W =O‘J =O‘J h N < ZO =
= OPEN o OPEN = %
1 / AN s AN =
© v AN 0
AN N M~
/ - N (\Il
v 4 7o)
v/ - - ~
L % % N ) ~ T/0BASEMENT SLAB
AN _ < -9-05/8"
w ~
U/S FOOTINGS 75.935
PLEASE PROVIDE NOTES _10'- n
OR DETAILS FOR THE 10 1 5/8
BASEMENT WALK-OUT

2

BASEMENT WALK-OUT SECTION

1/4"=1-0"

1. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED

2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DATUMS,
AND LEVELS PRIOR TO COMMENCE-
MENT OF WORK

3.ALL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS TO BE
REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO CON-
SULTANT

4. VARIATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO
WORK SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS
SHALL NOT BE CARRIED OUT WITH-
OUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
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